                 WARNING
Improper installation, adjustment, alteration,
service or maintenance can cause property
damage, injury or death, and could cause
exposure to substances which have been
determined by various state agencies to cause
cancer, birth defects or other reproductive
harm. Read the installation, operating and

Figure 7 - Factory Mounted Thermostat
72-525.9
MODEL NOMENCLATURE
Figure 9 - Nomenclature
Model Type Control Code
HER - Horizontal 01 - No Factory Option
02 - Factory Mounted Disconnect Switch
03 - Factory Mounted Line-volt Thermostat
04 - Factory Mounted 24V Transformer
kW Rating 05 - Factory Mounted Disconnect Switch and
30 - 3.0kW Line-volt Thermostat
50 - 5.0kW 06 - Factory Mounted Disconnect Switch and
75 - 7.5kW 24V Transformer
100 - 10.0kW
125 - 12.5kW Power Code
150 - 15.0kW 11 - 208V/1ph
200 - 20.0kW 12 - 240V/1ph
250 - 25.0kW 31 - 208V/3ph
300 - 30.0kW 32 - 240V/3ph
400 - 40.0kW 33 - 480V/3ph
500 - 50.0kW 34 - 600V3ph
Internal Sequence
C - (gray-green)
D - (gray)
HER 100 C 32 01
8 2-525.9
GENERAL MAINTENANCE / TROUBLESHOOTING
WARNING CAUTION
Do not reuse any electrical component which has been wet.
Such component must be replaced.
NOTE: To check most of the Possible Remedies in the
trouble-shooting guide listed in Table 6, refer to the applicable
sections of the manual.
Table 6 - Troubleshooting
Replacement parts can be obtained from Modine by submitting
the model number, power code, control code and serial number
shown on the rating plate attached to the unit, along with a
description of the part.
PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE(S) REMEDY
1. 	�a. Turn on switch or thermostat.
b. Move thermostat to higher setting.
c. Replace fuse or reset disconnect switch.
2. Replace fuses.
3. �Check wiring and connections. Refer to diagram inside
control panel.
4. �Check continuity with volt-ohmmeter. Replace defective
part if necessary.
5. �Check secondary voltage with voltmeter. Replace if
necessary.
1. 	a. �Not enough air volume over elements. Louvers must
be open at least 45°.
	 b. �Check motor rpm against nameplate rating. Replace
motor if speed is too slow.
	 c. �Defective limit control. Check wiring and connections.
Check continuity through control. Replace if necessary.
2. Change switch position.
3. �Check all wiring and connections. See diagram inside
control compartment.
4. Replace element fuses.
1.	 a. �Check for loose electrical connections. Check wiring
with diagram in control compartment.
	 b. Repair or replace burned out defective motor.
	 c. �Voltage too high or too low. Check voltage with
voltmeter.
2.� �Check for continuity with volt-ohmmeter. Replace if
necessary.
3. �Check all wiring and connections. See diagram inside
control compartment.
1. Add more units or increase size of units.
2. Lower units.
3. Repair, replace motor or reverse fan rotation.
4. �Disconnect internal wiring and check element resistance
with ohmmeter.